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6 ENGLISH

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using any electrical appliance, the following basic 
safety precautions should always be observed.
• Make sure that the voltage and frequency of the circuit corre-

spond to those indicated on the rating label of the appliance.
• The appliance may only be used for its intended purpose. The 

manufacturer shall not be liable for damage resulting from 
improper use or incorrect handling.

• Do not use outdoors or for commercial purposes. This ap-
pliance is intended for domestic use only. If used for com-
mercial purposes, the warranty will be void.

• Always disconnect the appliance before cleaning, getting 
close to moving parts, and when not in use. 

• Do not connect it until it is completely assembled.
• Children and animals should be supervised to ensure that 

they do not play with the appliance or packaging.
• This appliance may be used by children and persons with re-

duced physical, sensory or mental abilities or lack of expe-
rience and knowledge if they have been safely supervised 
or instructed in the use of the appliance and understand the 
dangers involved. 

ENGL ISH

Thank you for choosing our grinder. Before using this appliance and to ensure its 
best use, please read the instructions carefully.
The safety measures indicated here reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and injury 
when properly followed. Keep the manual in a safe place for future reference, as 
well as the warranty, purchase receipt, and box. If applicable, give these instructions 
to the future owner of the appliance. Always follow basic safety instructions and 
risk prevention measures when using an electric appliance. The manufacturer shall 
not be liable for any damage resulting from the user’s failure to comply with these 
instructions.
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• Never immerse the cable, plug, or main body in water or other 
liquids. If the appliance should fall into water, immediately 
unplug it from the mains and have it checked by an expert 
before using it again. It may cause fire, electric shock, injury 
or death.

• The blades are very sharp. Always be very careful.
• Never leave the appliance unattended during operation.
• Do not lift or operate the appliance if the power cable or plug 

is damaged, or if the appliance is malfunctioning or has been 
dropped or damaged in any way. In case of damage, please 
contact the after-sales service. A damaged cable or plug 
must only be replaced by the manufacturer or a qualified 
person to avoid injury.

• Use only accessories recommended by the manufacturer.
• Do not let the cable hang over the edge of a table or coun-

tertop. Do not operate the appliance near hot surfaces, avoid 
proximity to open fires and all sources of heat and ignition.

• The maximum capacity is 40g. Do not use the appliance for 
more than 1 minute at a time. Then wait 10 minutes to allow 
the motor to cool down.

• Do not process more than three batches immediately after 
one another. Allow the unit to cool down to room temperature 
before proceeding.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Remove and dispose of all packaging materials properly and inspect the product 
for possible damage. Do not use the appliance if it is visibly damaged, contact the 
after-sales service.
If the outlet does not match the plug on the appliance, have it replaced by a quali-
fied professional.
This appliance has two different types of blades that allow you to grind dry foods 
and chop moist foods such as vegetables. To grind dry ingredients use the accesso-
ry with two blades, to grind wet ingredients use the accessory with four blades.

1. Place the appliance on a flat, stable surface.
2. Turn the lid counter clockwise and lift it up.
3. Fill the container with the desired amount of coffee beans, spices, 

etc. Do not overfill the container.
4. Replace the lid on the container and close it by turning it clockwise. 

This appliance is equipped with a safety system that prevents it from 
functioning if the lid is not placed properly.

5. Do not attempt to operate the unit without the lid on.
6. Plug in the appliance. To operate the coffee grinder, press the lid and 

hold until the desired degree of grinding is achieved.
7. Unplug the appliance and place the grounded ingredients in an airti-

ght container.

PARTS LIST

1. Lid for containers

2. Glass top

3. Engine body

4. Container two blades

5. Container four blades

1

3

4 5

2
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

RECOMENDATIONS

In compliance with Directives: 2012/19/EU and 2015/863/EU on the restriction of the 
use of dangerous substances in electric and electronic equipment as well as their 
waste disposal. The symbol with the crossed dustbin shown on the package indicates 
that the product at the end of its service life shall be collected as separate waste. 
Therefore, any products that have reached the end of their useful life must be given 
to waste disposal centres specialising in separate collection of waste electrical and 
electronic equipment, or given back to the retailer at the time of purchasing new sim-
ilar equipment, on a one for one basis. The adequate separate collection for the sub-
sequent start-up of the equipment sent to be recycled, treated and disposed of in an 
environmentally compatible way contributes to preventing possible negative effects 
on the environment and health and optimises the recycling and reuse of components 
making up the apparatus. Abusive disposal of the product by the user involves applica-
tion of the administrative sanctions according to the laws.

Always store your coffee in an airtight container to preserve flavour and aroma.
Grind only the amount of coffee needed each time to ensure optimal flavour.
Do not overfill the coffee bean container. The recommended amount is one table-
spoon of coffee beans per cup of coffee.
This grinder is only suitable for dry and brittle foods. Do not grind fatty foods (e.g., 
peanuts) or hard products (e.g., rice).

Always unplug the appliance before cleaning and repairing. 
Never immerse the appliance in water or other liquids for cleaning.
Do not clean the unit with alcohol or solvents.
Use the brush to remove ground coffee residue. Do not touch the blades to avoid 
possible injury.
To remove any residue or odour in the container, grind a tablespoon of baking soda 
and then clean it well.
All removable parts are dishwasher safe (on the top shelf). Do not place any parts 
on the bottom shelf and never immerse the main unit in water or other liquids.
Clean the outer surface with a soft cloth.
Store excess cable by pushing it one section at a time into the cable storage com-
partment in the base.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

ESPAÑOL

Gracias por elegir nuestro molinillo. Antes de utilizar este electrodoméstico y para 
asegurar su mejor uso, por favor, lea detenidamente las instrucciones.
Las medidas de seguridad aquí indicadas reducen el riesgo de incendio, descar-
ga eléctrica y lesiones cuando se siguen correctamente. Guarde el manual en un 
lugar seguro para futuras referencias, así como la garantía, el recibo de compra y 
la caja. Si procede, entregue estas instrucciones al futuro propietario del electro-
doméstico. Siempre siga las instrucciones básicas de seguridad y las medidas de 
prevención de riesgos cuando utilice un electrodoméstico eléctrico. El fabricante 
no se responsabilizará de ningún daño derivado del incumplimiento de estas ins-
trucciones por parte del usuario.

Al utilizar cualquier aparato eléctrico, deben observarse 
siempre las siguientes precauciones básicas de seguridad.
• Asegúrese de que el voltaje y la frecuencia del circuito cor-

responden a los indicados en la etiqueta de clasificación del 
aparato.

• El electrodoméstico sólo puede utilizarse para los fines previ-
stos. El fabricante no se responsabilizará de los daños que re-
sulten de un uso inapropiado o de una manipulación incorrecta.

• No lo use al aire libre ni con fines comerciales. Este electro-
doméstico está destinado exclusivamente para uso domé-
stico. Si se utiliza con fines comerciales, la garantía quedará 
anulada.

• Siempre desconecte el aparato antes de limpiarlo, de acer-
carse a las partes móviles y cuando no lo esté utilizando. 

• No lo conecte hasta que no esté completamente montado.
• Los niños y los animales deben ser supervisados para ase-

gurarse de que no juegan con el aparato o el embalaje.
• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños y personas con 

capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o con 
falta de experiencia y conocimientos si han sido supervisa-
dos o instruidos en el uso del aparato de una manera segura 
y comprenden los peligros que conlleva. 
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• Nunca sumerja el cable, el enchufe o el cuerpo principal en 
agua u otros líquidos. En caso de que el aparato caiga en 
agua, desenchúfelo inmediatamente de la red eléctrica y 
pídale a un experto que lo revise antes de volver a utilizarlo. 
Puede provocar incendios, descargas eléctricas, lesiones o 
la muerte.

• Las cuchillas están muy afiladas. Vaya siempre con mucho 
cuidado.

• Nunca deje el aparato desatendido durante su funcio-
namiento.

• No levante ni opere el electrodoméstico si el cable de ali-
mentación o el enchufe están dañados, o si el aparato está 
funcionando mal o se ha caído o dañado de alguna manera. 
En caso de daños, póngase en contacto con el servicio po-
stventa. Un cable o enchufe dañado debe ser sustituido exc-
lusivamente por el fabricante o por una persona cualificada 
para evitar lesiones.

• Utilice únicamente accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.
• No deje que el cable cuelgue sobre el borde de una mesa o 

encimera. No opere el electrodoméstico cerca de superfi-
cies calientes, evite la proximidad a fuegos abiertos y todo 
tipo de calor y fuentes de ignición.

• La capacidad máxima es de 40g. No utilice el aparato duran-
te más de 1 minuto cada vez. Luego espere 10 minutos para 
permitir que el motor se enfríe.

• No procese más de tres lotes ininterrumpidamente. Deje que el 
aparato se enfríe a temperatura ambiente antes de continuar.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Retire y deseche todos los materiales de embalaje correctamente e inspeccione el 
producto para detectar cualquier posible daño. No utilice el aparato si está visible-
mente dañado, póngase en contacto con el servicio postventa.
Si la toma de corriente no coincide con el enchufe del aparato, pídale a un profesio-
nal cualificado que lo sustituya.
Este aparato cuenta con dos tipos diferentes de cuchillas que le permiten moler ali-
mentos secos y picar alimentos húmedos como verduras. Para moler ingredientes se-
cos utilice el accesorio con dos cuchillas, para picar ingredientes húmedos, utilice el 
accesorio con cuatro cuchillas.

1. Coloque el aparato sobre una superficie plana y estable.
2. Gire la tapa en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj y levántela.
3. Llene el recipiente con la cantidad deseada de granos de café, especias, etc. 

No llene demasiado el recipiente.
4. Vuelva a colocar la tapa en el recipiente y ciérrela girándola en el sentido de 

las agujas del reloj. Este aparato está equipado con un sistema de seguridad 
que impide que funcione si la tapa no está bien colocada.

5. No intente hacer funcionar el aparato sin la tapa puesta.
6. Enchufe el dispositivo. Para hacer funcionar el molinillo de café, presione la 

tapa y manténgala presionada hasta que logre el grado de molido deseado.
7. Desenchufe el aparato y coloque el contenido molido en un recipiente 

hermético.

LISTA DE PARTES

1. Tapa para recipientes

2. Tapa de cristal

3. Cuerpo del motor

4. Recipiente dos cuchillas

5. Recipiente cuatro 
cuchillas

1

3

4 5

2
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Según las Directrices Europeas 2012/19/EU y 2015/863/EU, relativas a la reducción del 
uso de sustancias peligrosas en los aparatos eléctricos, además del desecho de residuos. 
El símbolo tachado del contenedor que se encuentra en el packaging indica la obligación 
de que el producto, al final de su vida útil, deberá depositarse en un lugar separado de 
los demás residuos. Por lo tanto el usuario deberá entregar el aparato, cuando deje de 
utilizarse, a los adecuados centro de recogida diferenciada de residuos electrónicos y 
electro técnicos, o deberá devolverlo al vendedor en el momento de compra de un nuevo 
aparato de tipo equivalente, uno o cambio de otro. La adecuada recogida diferenciada 
del aparato inutilizado para los sucesivos procesos ambientalmente compatibles de reci-
claje, tratamiento y desecho, contribuye a evitar posibles efectos negativos en el medio 
ambiente y en la salud, y favorece el reciclaje de los materiales de los que se compone el 
aparato. El desecho abusivo del producto por parte del usuario implica la aplicación de 
las sanciones previstas por la ley. 

RECOMENDACIONES

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMEINTO

Guarde siempre su café en un recipiente hermético para conservar el sabor y el 
aroma.
Muela sólo la cantidad de café necesaria cada vez para asegurar un sabor óptimo.
No llene en exceso el recipiente de granos de café. La cantidad recomendada es 
una cucharada de granos de café por taza de café.
Este molinillo sólo es adecuado para alimentos secos y quebradizos. No muela ali-
mentos grasos (ej.: cacahuetes) ni productos duros (ej.: arroz).

Desenchufe siempre el aparato antes de limpiarlo y repararlo. 
Nunca sumerja el aparato en agua u otros líquidos para su limpieza.
No limpie el aparato con alcohol ni con disolventes.
Utilice el cepillo para eliminar los residuos de café molido. No toque las cuchillas 
para evitar posibles lesiones.
Para eliminar cualquier residuo o olor en el recipiente, muela una cucharada de 
bicarbonato de sodio y luego límpielo bien.
Todas las piezas desmontables se pueden lavar en lavavajillas (en el estante su-
perior). No coloque ninguna pieza en el estante inferior y nunca sumerja la unidad 
principal en agua u otros líquidos.
Limpie la superficie exterior con un paño suave.
Guarde el exceso de cable empujándolo una sección a la vez en el compartimiento 
de almacenamiento del cable en la base.
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PORTUGUÊS

ADVERTÊNCIAS DE SEGURANÇA

Obrigado por escolher a nossa batedeira. Antes de utilizar este eletrodoméstico e 
para assegurar o seu melhor uso, leia atentamente as instruções.
As medidas de segurança aqui indicadas reduzem o risco de incêndio, descarga 
elétrica e lesões quando são seguidas corretamente. Guarde o manual num lugar 
seguro para futuras referências, assim como a garantia, o recibo de compra e a 
caixa. Se conveniente, entregue estas instruções ao futuro proprietário do eletro-
doméstico. Siga sempre as instruções básicas de segurança e as medidas de pre-
venção de riscos quando utilizar um eletrodoméstico elétrico. O fabricante não se 
responsabilizará por qualquer dano derivado do incumprimento destas instruções 
por parte do utilizador.

Ao utilizar qualquer aparelho elétrico, devem observar-se 
sempre as seguintes precauções básicas de segurança.
• Assegure-se de que a voltagem e a frequência do circuito 

correspondem aos indicados na etiqueta de classificação do 
aparelho.

• O eletrodoméstico só pode ser utilizado para os fins previ-
stos. O fabricante não se responsabilizará pelos danos que 
resultem de uma utilização inadequada ou de uma manipu-
lação incorreta.

• Não o utilize ao ar livre nem com fins comerciais. Este eletro-
doméstico está destinado exclusivamente para uso domé-
stico. Se for utilizado com fins comerciais, a garantia será 
anulada.

• Desligue sempre o aparelho antes de o limpar, de se aproxi-
mar das peças móveis e quando não o estiver a utilizar. 

• Ligue apenas quando estiver completamente montado.
• As crianças e os animais devem ser supervisionados no sen-

tido de se assegurar de que não brincam com o aparelho ou 
a embalagem.
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• Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças e pessoas com 
capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com 
falta de experiência e conhecimentos se forem supervisio-
nados ou instruídos no uso do aparelho de uma maneira se-
gura e compreenderem os perigos que implica. 

• Nunca submerja o cabo, a tomada ou o corpo principal em 
água ou outros líquidos. Caso o aparelho caia em água, desli-
gue-o imediatamente da rede elétrica e peça a um perito que 
o analise antes de voltar a utilizá-lo. Pode provocar incêndios, 
descargas elétricas, lesões ou a morte.

• As lâminas estão muito afiadas. Proceda sempre com muito 
cuidado.

• Nunca deixe o aparelho sozinho durante o seu funcionamento.
• Não levante nem opere o eletrodoméstico se o cabo de ali-

mentação ou a tomada estiverem danificados ou se o apa-
relho estiver a funcionar mal ou se tiver caído ou danificado 
de alguma maneira. Em caso de danos, contacte o serviço de 
pós-venda. Um cabo ou tomada danificados devem ser sub-
stituídos exclusivamente pelo fabricante ou por uma pessoa 
qualificada, para evitar lesões.

• Utilize somente acessórios recomendados pelo fabricante.
• Não deixe o cabo pendurado sobre a borda de uma mesa ou 

bancada. Não utilize o eletrodoméstico perto de superfícies 
quentes, evite a proximidade a fogos abertos e todo tipo de 
calor e fontes de ignição.

• A capacidade máxima é de 40 g. Não utilize o aparelho du-
rante mais de 1 minuto de cada vez. Depois espere 10 minutos 
para permitir que o motor arrefeça.

• Não processe mais de três lotes ininterruptamente. Deixe 
o aparelho arrefecer à temperatura ambiente antes de 
continuar.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Retire e deite fora corretamente todos os materiais de embalagem e inspecione 
o produto para detetar qualquer possível dano. Não utilize o aparelho se estiver 
visivelmente danificado. Contacte o serviço de pós-venda.
Se a tomada elétrica não coincidir com a tomada do aparelho, peça a um profissio-
nal qualificado a sua substituição.
Este aparelho conta com dois tipos diferentes de lâminas que lhe permitem moer 
alimentos secos e picar alimentos húmidos como legumes. Para moer ingredientes 
secos, utilize o acessório com duas lâminas. Para picar ingredientes húmidos, uti-
lize o acessório com quatro lâminas.

1. Coloque o aparelho sobre uma superfície plana e estável.
2. Vire a tampa no sentido anti-horário e levante-a.
3. Encha o recipiente com a quantidade desejada de grãos de café. Não encha 

demasiado o recipiente.
4. Volte a colocar a tampa no recipiente e feche-a virando-a no sentido horário. 

Este aparelho está equipado com um sistema de segurança que impede o seu 
funcionamento caso a tampa não esteja bem colocada.

5. Não tente fazer funcionar o aparelho sem a tampa posta.
6. Ligue o dispositivo. Para fazer funcionar o moedor de café, pressione a tampa 

e mantenha-a pressionada até que consiga o grau de moagem desejado.
7. Desligue o aparelho e coloque o café moído num recipiente hermético.

1. Tampa para recipientes

2. Tampo de vidro

3. Corpo do motor

4. Recipiente duas lâminas

5. Recipiente quatro 
lâminas

1

3

4 5

2

LISTA DE PEÇAS
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De acordo com as Directrizes Europeias 2012/19/EU e 2015/863/EU, relativas á redução 
do uso de substâncias perigosas nos aparelhos eléctricos, além dos resíduos. O simbolo 
riscado do contentor que está no packaging indica a obrigação de que o producto, ao final 
da sua vida útil, deverá depositar-se num lugar separado aos demais resíduos. Por tanto o 
usuário deverá entregar o aparelho, quando deixe de usar-se, aos adequados centros de 
recolha diferenciada de resíduos electrónicos e electro-técnicos, ou deverá devolvê-lo ao 
vendedor no momento de compra de um novo aparelho de tipo equivalente, um a troca de 
outro. A adequada recolha diferenciada do aparelho inutilizado para os sucessivos proces-
sos ambientalmente compativeis de reciclagem, tratamento e residuos, contribui a evitar 
possiveis efeitos negativos no meio-ambiente e na saúde, e favorece a reciclagem dos ma-
teriais dos que se compõe o aparelho. O descarte abusivo do producto por parte do usuário 
implica a aplicação das sanções previstas pela lei.

Guarde sempre o seu café num recipiente hermético para conservar o sabor e 
o aroma.
Moa só a quantidade de café necessária de cada vez para assegurar um sabor 
ótimo.
Não encha em excesso o recipiente de grãos de café. A quantidade recomendada é 
uma colher de grãos de café por chávena de café.
Este moedor só é adequado para alimentos secos e quebradiços. Não moa alimen-
tos gordurosos (por ex.: amendoins) nem produtos duros (por ex.: arroz).

RECOMENDAÇÕES

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
Desligue sempre o aparelho antes de o limpar e reparar. 
Nunca submerja o aparelho em água ou outros líquidos para a sua limpeza.
Não limpe o aparelho com álcool nem com solventes.
Utilize a escova para eliminar os resíduos de café moído. Não toque nas lâminas 
para evitar possíveis lesões.
Para eliminar qualquer resíduo ou cheiro no recipiente, moa uma colher de bicarbo-
nato de sódio e depois limpe-o bem.
Todas as peças desmontáveis podem ser lavadas na máquina de lavar louça (na 
prateleira superior). Não coloque nenhuma peça na prateleira inferior e nunca sub-
merja a unidade principal em água ou outros líquidos.
Limpe a superfície exterior com um pano suave.
Guarde o excesso de cabo empurrando-o uma secção de cada vez no compartimen-
to de armazenamento do cabo na base.
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CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ

FRANÇAIS

Merci d’avoir choisi notre mixeur. Avant d'utiliser cet appareil électroménager et 
pour assurer une utilisation optimale, lire attentivement les instructions.
Les mesures de sécurité visées ici réduisent le risque d'incendie, d'électrocution 
et de blessures lorsqu’elles sont correctement suivies. Conserver le manuel dans 
un endroit sûr pour de futures références, tout comme la garantie, le ticket d'achat 
et l’emballage. Le cas échéant, remettre ces instructions au futur propriétaire de 
l'appareil électroménager. Toujours respecter les instructions de sécurité de base 
et les mesures de prévention des risques lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électri-
que. Le fabricant ne sera responsable d'aucun dommage découlant du non-respect 
de ces instructions de la part de l'utilisateur.

Lors de l’utilisation de tout appareil électrique, il convient to-
ujours de suivre les précautions suivantes en matière de sé-
curité.
• S’assurer que la tension et la fréquence du circuit correspon-

dent à celles indiquées sur l’étiquette de classification de 
l’appareil.

• L’appareil peut être utilisé uniquement aux fins prévues. 
Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des dommages résul-
tant d’une utilisation inappropriée ou d’une manipulation 
incorrecte.

• Ne pas utiliser en plein air, ni à des fins commerciales. Cet 
appareil est destiné exclusivement à un usage domestique. 
Pour une utilisation à des fins commerciales, la garantie sera 
annulée.

• Toujours débrancher l’appareil avant de le nettoyer, de mani-
puler ses parties mobiles ou lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. 

• Ne pas le brancher avant de l’avoir monté complètement.
• Les enfants et les animaux doivent rester sous surveil-

lance pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil ou 
l’emballage.
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• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants ou des per-
sonnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
réduites ou ayant un manque d’expérience et de connaissan-
ces, à condition qu’elles soient surveillées ou aient été for-
mées à l’utilisation de l’appareil de manière sûre et qu’elles 
en comprennent les dangers. 

• Ne jamais immerger le câble, la prise ou la partie principale 
dans de l’eau ou d’autres liquides. Si l’appareil tombe dans 
l’eau, le débrancher immédiatement et demander à un expert 
de l’examiner avant de l’utiliser à nouveau. L’utilisation de cet 
appareil peut provoquer un incendie, une décharge élec-
trique, des lésions ou la mort.

• Les lames sont très bien affilées. Utiliser toujours l’appareil 
avec précaution.

• Ne jamais le laisser sans surveillance lorsqu’il est en fonc-
tionnement.

• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil électroménager si le câble d’alimen-
tation ou la prise est endommagé/e, ou si l’appareil fonction-
ne mal ou s’il est tombé ou endommagé de quelque manière 
que ce soit. En cas de dommages, contacter le Service après-
-vente. Un câble ou une prise endommagé/e doit être rem-
placé/e exclusivement par le fabricant ou par une personne 
qualifiée pour éviter toute blessure.

• Utiliser uniquement des accessoires recommandés par le 
fabricant.

• Ne pas laisser le câble pendre du bord d’une table ou d’un 
plan de travail. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil près de surfaces 
chaudes, éviter la proximité de feux et de tout type de cha-
leur et source d’inflammation.

• Capacité maximum : 40 g. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil pendant 
plus d’1 minute à chaque fois. Patienter 10 minutes, jusqu’à ce 
que le moteur refroidisse.

• Ne pas l’utiliser plus de trois fois sans interruption. Patienter 
jusqu’à ce que l’appareil refroidisse avant de continuer.
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MODE D’EMPLOI
Retirer et jeter toutes les parties de l’emballage et vérifier que le produit n’a subi 
aucun dommage. Ne pas utiliser l’appareil s’il est visiblement endommagé. Dans ce 
cas, contacter le service après-vente.
Si la prise de courant ne coïncide pas avec la prise de l’appareil, demander son 
remplacement à une personne qualifiée.
Cet appareil est muni de trois types de lames lui permettant de moudre des ali-
ments secs et de hacher des aliments humides, tels que des légumes. Pour moudre 
des aliments secs, utiliser l’accessoire muni de deux lames. Pour hacher des ali-
ments humides, utiliser l’accessoire muni de quatre lames.

1. Placer l’appareil sur une surface plate et stable.
2. Faire tourner le couvercle dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre et 

le soulever.
3. Remplir le récipient de la quantité de grains de café souhaitée. Ne pas trop 

remplir le récipient.
4. Replacer le couvercle sur le récipient et le fermer en le faisant tourner dans le 

sens des aiguilles d’une montre. Cet appareil est équipé d’un système de sécu-
rité qui empêche son fonctionnement si le couvercle est mal fermé.

5. Ne pas essayer de faire fonctionner l’appareil si le couvercle n’est pas 
à sa place.

6. Brancher l’appareil. Pour faire fonctionner le moulin à café, appuyer sur le cou-
vercle et maintenir ce dernier appuyé jusqu’à obtenir la mouture désirée.

7. Débrancher l’appareil et verser le café moulu dans un récipient hermétique.

1. Couvercle pour conteneurs

2. Plateau en verre

3. Corps de moteur

4. Conteneur deux lames

5. Conteneur quatre lames

1

3

4 5

2

LISTE DES PIÈCES
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RECOMMANDATIONS

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Selon les Directives européennes 2012/19/EU et 2015/863/EU, relatives à la limitation de 
l’utilisation de substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques, et à l’élimina-
tion des déchets. Le symbole de la poubelle rayée qui se trouve sur l’emballage indique 
l’obligation d’éliminer le produit, à la fin de sa vie utile, dans un endroit séparé des autres 
déchets. Par conséquent, l’utilisateur doit remettre l’appareil, lorsqu’il cesse d’être utilisé, 
dans un centre de collecte sélective de déchets électroniques et électro-techniques appro-
prié, ou doit le restituer au vendeur au moment de l’achat d’un nouvel appareil similaire. La 
collecte sélective et adéquate de l’appareil inutilisé pour les différents procédés de recy-
clage, traitement et déchets écologiquement compatibles, contribue à éviter de possibles 
impacts négatifs sur l’environnement et la santé, et favorise le recyclage des matériaux 
composant l’appareil. Jeter le produit de façon abusive entraîne l’application des sanctions 
prévues par la loi.

Toujours garder le café dans un récipient hermétique afin de conserver sa saveur 
et son arôme.
Moudre uniquement la quantité de café nécessaire pour garantir toute sa saveur.
Ne pas remplir excessivement le récipient de grains de café. La quantité recom-
mandée est d’une cuillerée de grains de café par tasse.
Ce moulin doit être utilisé uniquement avec des aliments secs et cassables. Ne pas 
moudre d’aliments gras (ex. : cacahouètes) ni de produits durs (ex. : riz).

Toujours débrancher l'appareil avant le nettoyage et les réparations. 
Ne jamais immerger l’appareil dans l’eau ou d’autres liquides pour le nettoyer.
Ne pas le nettoyer avec de l’alcool ou un dissolvant.
Utiliser une brosse pour éliminer les résidus de café moulu. Ne pas toucher les 
lames afin d’éviter toute blessure.
Pour éliminer les résidus ou les odeurs dans le récipient, moudre une cuillerée de 
bicarbonate de soude et bien nettoyer ensuite.
Toutes les pièces démontables peuvent être lavées au lave-vaisselle (dans la partie 
supérieure). Ne placer aucune pièce dans la partie inférieure du lave-vaisselle et 
ne jamais immerger la partie principale dans l’eau ou d’autres liquides.
Nettoyer la surface extérieure à l’aide d’un chiffon doux.
Ranger le câble dans le compartiment situé à la base de l’appareil en appuyant sur 
une section de câble à la fois.
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I TAL IANO

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro frullatore. Prima di utilizzare questo elettrodomes-
tico e al fine di garantirne il miglior uso, leggere attentamente le istruzioni.
Se seguite in modo corretto, le misure di sicurezza qui indicate riducono il rischio 
di incendio, scarica elettrica e lesioni. Conservare il manuale in un luogo sicuro per 
future consultazioni, come anche la garanzia, la ricevuta d’acquisto e la scatola. Se 
necessario, consegnare queste istruzioni al futuro proprietario dell’elettrodomes-
tico. Seguire sempre le istruzioni fondamentali di sicurezza e le misure di preven-
zione dei rischi quando si utilizza un elettrodomestico elettrico. Il fabbricante non 
sarà responsabile di alcun danno derivante dall’inosservanza di queste istruzioni 
da parte dell’utente.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA

Quando si utilizza qualunque apparecchio elettrico è necessa-
rio osservare sempre le seguenti precauzioni fondamentali di 
sicurezza.
• Assicurarsi che il voltaggio e la frequenza del circuito cor-

rispondano a quelli indicati nell’etichetta di classificazione 
dell’apparecchio.

• L’elettrodomestico può essere utilizzato solo ai fini previsti. Il 
fabbricante non sarà responsabile dei danni risultanti da un 
uso improprio o da una manipolazione errata.

• Non usarlo all’aria aperta né per scopi commerciali. Questo 
elettrodomestico è destinato esclusivamente a un uso do-
mestico. Il suo utilizzo per scopi commerciali ne annulla la 
garanzia.

• Scollegare sempre l’apparecchio prima della pulizia, prima di 
avvicinarsi alle parti mobili e quando non lo si utilizza. 

• Non collegarlo fino a quando non è stato completamente 
montato.

• Controllare che i bambini e gli animali non giochino con l’ap-
parecchio o con l’imballaggio.
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• Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini e per-
sone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o con 
mancanza di esperienza e conoscenze sotto supervisione o 
se sono stati istruiti in merito all’uso dell’apparecchio in modo 
sicuro e comprendono i pericoli che ne derivano. 

• Non immergere mai il cavo, la spina o il corpo principale in 
acqua o in altri liquidi. Nel caso in cui l’apparecchio cada 
in acqua, staccare immediatamente dalla rete elettrica e 
chiedere a un esperto che lo ispezioni prima di riutilizzarlo. 
Può provocare incendi, scariche elettriche, lesioni e persi-
no la morte.

• Le lame sono molto affilate. Prestare sempre molta attenzione.
• Non lasciare mai l’apparecchio incustodito mentre è in 

funzione.
• Non sollevare né usare l’elettrodomestico se il cavo di ali-

mentazione o la presa sono danneggiati, o se l’apparecchio 
sta funzionando in maniera impropria, è caduto o è stato 
danneggiato in qualche modo. In caso di danni, rivolgersi al 
servizio postvendita. Un cavo o una spina danneggiati devo-
no essere sostituiti esclusivamente dal fabbricante o da una 
persona qualificata onde evitare lesioni.

• Utilizzare soltanto accessori raccomandati dal fabbricante.
• Non lasciare che il cavo resti appeso sul bordo di un tavolo o 

un piano. Non mettere in funzione l’elettrodomestico accan-
to a superfici calde, evitare di avvicinarlo a fuochi aperti e a 
ogni tipo di fonte di calore e sorgente d’innesco.

• La capacità massima è di 40 g. Non usare l’apparecchio per 
più di un minuto ogni volta. Attendere quindi 10 minuti per far 
raffreddare il motore.

• Non elaborare il contenuto più di tre volte senza interruzione. 
Lasciare che l’apparecchio si raffreddi a temperatura am-
biente prima di continuare.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

ELENCO DELLE PARTI

Rimuovere e gettare tutti i materiali di imballaggio nel modo corretto e ispeziona-
re il prodotto per rilevare eventuali danni. Non usare l’apparecchio se visibilmente 
danneggiato e, in tal caso, rivolgersi al servizio postvendita.
Se la presa di corrente non coincide con la spina dell’apparecchio, chiedere a un 
professionista qualificato di sostituirla.
Questo apparecchio è dotato di due tipi diversi di lama che permettono di triturare 
alimenti secchi e sminuzzare alimenti umidi come le verdure. Per triturare ingre-
dienti secchi, utilizzare l’accessorio con due lame; per sminuzzare ingredienti umi-
di, usare l’accessorio a quattro lame.

1. Posizionare l’apparecchio su una superficie piatta e stabile.
2. Girare il coperchio in senso antiorario e sollevarlo.
3. Riempire il recipiente con la quantità desiderata di chicchi di caffè. Non 

riempire troppo il recipiente.
4. Riposizionare il coperchio e chiuderlo ruotando in senso orario. Questo 

apparecchio è dotato di un sistema di sicurezza che ne impedisce il fun-
zionamento se il coperchio non è ben posizionato.

5. Non cercare di far funzionare l’apparecchio se il coperchio non è ben 
posizionato.

6. Spina del dispositivo. Per far funzionare il macinacaffè, premere il co-
perchio e mantenerlo premuto fino a ottenere il grado di tritatura des-
iderato.

7. Staccare la spina dell’apparecchio e riporre il caffè triturato in un reci-
piente ermetico.

1. Tapa para recipientes

2. Tapa de cristal

3. Cuerpo del motor

4. Recipiente dos cuchillas

5. Recipiente cuatro 
cuchillas

1

3

4 5

2
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PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

RACCOMANDAZIONI

In conformità con le direttive: 2012/19 / UE e 2015/863 / UE sulla restrizione dell'uso di sos-
tanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, nonché sul loro smalti-
mento dei rifiuti. Il simbolo con la pattumiera incrociata mostrato sulla confezione indica 
che il prodotto al termine della sua vita utile verrà raccolto come rifiuto separato. Pertan-
to, qualsiasi prodotto che ha raggiunto la fine della sua vita utile deve essere consegnato 
a centri specializzati di smaltimento dei rifiuti per la raccolta selettiva di rifiuti di appa-
recchiature elettriche ed elettroniche o restituito al rivenditore al momento dell'acquisto 
di nuove apparecchiature simili, in un'unica per una base. Una corretta raccolta separata 
per la successiva messa in servizio di apparecchiature spedite per essere riciclate, trat-
tate e smaltite in modo ecologico aiuta a prevenire potenziali effetti negativi sull'ambiente 
e sulla salute e ottimizza il riciclaggio e il riutilizzo di i componenti che compongono il 
dispositivo. . L'eliminazione abusiva del prodotto da parte dell'utente implica l'applicazione 
di sanzioni amministrative in conformità con le leggi.

Conservare sempre il caffè in un recipiente ermetico per mantenerne intatto il gus-
to e l’aroma.
Macinare solo la quantità di caffè necessaria ogni volta per garantire un sapore 
ottimale.
Non riempire eccessivamente il recipiente di chicchi di caffè. La quantità racco-
mandata è un cucchiaino di chicchi di caffè per ogni tazza di caffè.
Questo macinacaffè è adatto soltanto per la macinazione di alimenti secchi e fria-
bili. Non macina alimenti grassi (come le arachidi) né prodotti duri (come il riso).

Staccare sempre la spina dell’apparecchio prima di pulirlo e ripararlo. 
Mai immergere l’apparecchio in acqua o in altri liquidi per pulirlo.
Non pulire l’apparecchio con alcol o con solventi.
Utilizzare lo spazzolino per eliminare i residui di caffè macinato. Non toccare le 
lame per evitare possibili lesioni.
Per eliminare qualunque residuo e odore nel recipiente, macinare un cucchiaio di 
bicarbonato di sodio e poi pulire bene.
Tutti i pezzi smontabili si possono lavare in lavastoviglie (sul piano superiore). 
Non posizionare nessun pezzo sul piano inferiore e non immergere mai l’unità 
principale in acqua o altri liquidi.
Pulire la superficie esterna con un panno morbido.
Conservare il cavo in eccesso spingendolo una sezione alla volta nell’apposito 
scomparto sulla base.
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SICHERHEITSWARNUNGEN

DEUTSCH

Conservare sempre il caffè in un recipiente ermetico per mantenerne intatto il gus-
to e l’aroma. 
Macinare solo la quantità di caffè necessaria ogni volta per garantire un sapore 
ottimale.Non riempire eccessivamente il recipiente di chicchi di caffè. La quantità 
raccomandata è un cucchiaino di chicchi di caffè per ogni tazza di caffè. Questo 
macinacaffè è adatto soltanto per la macinazione di alimenti secchi e friabili. Non 
macina alimenti grassi (come le arachidi) né prodotti duri (come il riso).

Bei der Verwendung eines beliebigen Haushaltsgeräts sind 
stets die folgenden grundlegenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen 
zu befolgen.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Netzspannung und -frequenz den 

Angaben auf dem Typenschild des Geräts entsprechen.
• Das Haushaltsgerät darf nur für die vorgesehenen Zwecke 

verwendet werden. Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Veran-
twortung für Schäden infolge einer nicht bestimmungs-
gemäßen Verwendung oder einer falschen Handhabung.

• Weder im Freien noch zu gewerblichen Zwecken verwenden. 
Dieses Haushaltsgerät ist ausschließlich für den Hausge-
brauch vorgesehen. Wenn es für gewerbliche Zwecke einge-
setzt wird, erlischt die Garantie.

• Trennen Sie das Gerät immer vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie es 
reinigen, sich beweglichen Teilen nähern und wenn es nicht 
in Gebrauch ist. 

• Schließen Sie es erst an, wenn es vollständig montiert ist.
• Kinder und Tiere sind zu beaufsichtigen, um sicherzustellen, 

dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät oder der Verpackung spielen.
• Die Verwendung dieses Geräts von Kindern und Personen 

mit reduzierten physischen, sensoriellen oder mentalen 
Fähigkeiten oder mit mangelnder Erfahrung ist gestattet, 
wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder in die sichere Verwendung des 
Geräts eingewiesen werden und die damit verbundenen Ge-
fahren verstehen. 
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• Tauchen Sie das Kabel, den Stecker oder das Hauptgehäu-
se niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Sollte das 
Gerät ins Wasser fallen, ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker 
und lassen Sie es von einem Fachmann überprüfen, bevor 
Sie es erneut verwenden. Kann Feuer, Stromschlag, Ver-
letzung oder Tod verursachen.

• Die Messer sind sehr scharf. Gehen Sie immer sehr vorsi-
chtig vor.

• Lassen Sie das Gerät während des Betriebs niemals unbe-
aufsichtigt.

• Heben Sie das Haushaltsgerät nicht an und betreiben Sie es 
nicht, wenn das Anschlusskabel oder der Stecker beschädigt 
sind, das Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, herunter-
gefallen oder in sonstiger Weise beschädigt ist. Bei Schäden 
setzen Sie sich bitte mit dem Kundendienst in Verbindung. 
Ein beschädigtes Kabel oder ein beschädigter Stecker darf 
nur vom Hersteller oder von einer qualifizierten Person aus-
getauscht werden, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

• Verwenden Sie ausschließlich vom Hersteller empfohlenes 
Zubehör.

• Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht über die Kante eines Tisches oder 
einer Arbeitsplatte hängen. Betreiben Sie das Haushalts-
gerät nicht in der Nähe von heißen Oberflächen, vermeiden 
Sie die Nähe zu offenem Feuer und sonstigen Wärme- und 
Zündquellen.

• Die maximale Kapazität beträgt 40  g. Verwenden Sie das 
Gerät nicht länger als 1 Minute am Stück. Warten Sie danach 
10 Minuten, damit der Motor abkühlen kann.

• Verarbeiten Sie nicht mehr als drei Chargen ohne Unterbre-
chung. Lassen Sie das Gerät vor dem Weitermahlen auf 
Raumtemperatur abkühlen.
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Entfernen und entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien ordnungsgemäß und 
prüfen Sie das Produkt auf mögliche Schäden. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, 
wenn es sichtlich beschädigt ist, und wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.
Wenn die Steckdose nicht mit dem Stecker des Gerätes übereinstimmt, lassen Sie 
ihn von einem qualifizierten Fachmann austauschen.
Dieses Gerät verfügt über zwei verschiedene Arten von Klingen, mit denen Sie 
trockene Lebensmittel mahlen und feuchte Lebensmittel wie Gemüse zerkleinern 
können. Um trockene Zutaten zu mahlen, verwenden Sie das Zubehör mit zwei 
Klingen, um nasse Zutaten zu zerkleinern, verwenden Sie das Zubehör mit vier 
Klingen.

1. Stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine ebene, stabile Fläche.
2. Drehen Sie den Deckel gegen den Uhrzeigersinn und heben Sie ihn an.
3. Füllen Sie den Behälter mit der gewünschten Menge Kaffeebohnen. 

Überfüllen Sie den Behälter nicht.
4. Setzen Sie den Deckel des Behälters wieder auf und schließen Sie ihn 

durch Drehen im Uhrzeigersinn. Dieses Gerät ist mit einem Sicher-
heitssystem ausgestattet, das verhindert, dass es bei unsachgemäßer 
Platzierung des Deckels funktioniert.

5. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät ohne Deckel zu betreiben.
6. Schließen Sie das Gerät an. Um die Kaffeemühle zu bedienen, drücken 

Sie den Deckel und halten Sie ihn gedrückt, bis der gewünschte Mahl-
grad erreicht ist.

7. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und geben Sie den gemahlenen Kaffee in 
einen luftdichten Behälter.

TEILELISTE

1. Deckel für Behälter

2. Glasplatte

3. Motorkörper

4. Behälter zwei Klingen

5. Behälter vier Klingen

1

3

4 5

2
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In Übereinstimmung mit den Richtlinien: 2012/19 / EU und 2015/863 / EU über die Beschrän-
kung der Verwendung gefährlicher Stoffe in elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten so-
wie deren Abfallentsorgung. Das Symbol mit der gekreuzten Mülltonne auf der Verpackung 
zeigt an, dass das Produkt am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer als separater Abfall gesammelt 
wird. Daher muss jedes Produkt, das das Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer erreicht hat, an spezia-
lisierte Abfallentsorgungszentren zur selektiven Sammlung von elektrischen und elektroni-
schen Abfallgeräten geliefert oder beim Kauf ähnlicher neuer Geräte an den Einzelhändler 
zurückgegeben werden für eine Basis. Die ordnungsgemäße getrennte Sammlung für die 
spätere Inbetriebnahme von Geräten, die zum umweltfreundlichen Recycling, zur Behand-
lung und Entsorgung versandt werden, trägt dazu bei, mögliche negative Auswirkungen auf 
Umwelt und Gesundheit zu vermeiden und das Recycling und die Wiederverwendung zu op-
timieren die Komponenten, aus denen das Gerät besteht. . Die missbräuchliche Beseitigung 
des Produkts durch den Benutzer impliziert die Anwendung von Verwaltungssanktionen in 
Übereinstimmung mit den Gesetzen.

Lagern Sie Ihren Kaffee immer in einem luftdichten Behälter, um Geschmack und 
Aroma zu erhalten.
Mahlen Sie nur die Menge an Kaffee, die Sie jedes Mal benötigen, um einen opti-
malen Geschmack zu gewährleisten.
Den Kaffeebohnenbehälter nicht überfüllen. Die empfohlene Menge ist ein Esslö-
ffel Kaffeebohnen pro Tasse Kaffee.
Diese Mühle ist nur für trockene und brüchige Lebensmittel geeignet. Mahlen Sie 
keine fetthaltigen Lebensmittel (z. B. Erdnüsse) oder harte Produkte (z. B. Reis).

EMPFEHLUNGEN

Trennen Sie das Gerät grundsätzlich vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie es reinigen und re-
parieren. 
Tauchen Sie das Gerät zur Reinigung niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Alkohol oder Lösungsmitteln.
Verwenden Sie die Bürste, um Rückstände von gemahlenem Kaffee zu entfernen. 
Berühren Sie die Klingen nicht, um mögliche Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
Um Rückstände oder Gerüche im Behälter zu entfernen, mahlen Sie einen Esslöffel 
Backpulver und reinigen Sie den Behälter anschließend gut.
Alle abnehmbaren Teile sind spülmaschinenfest (in der oberen Ablage). Setzen Sie 
keine Teile auf die untere Ablage und tauchen Sie das Hauptgerät niemals in Was-
ser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
Reinigen Sie die Außenfläche mit einem weichen Tuch.
Lagern Sie überschüssiges Kabel, indem Sie es abschnittsweise in das Kabelstau-
fach im Sockel schieben.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
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NEDERLANDS

Bedankt voor het kiezen van onze grinder. Lees de instructies zorgvuldig door voor-
dat u dit apparaat gebruikt en om het optimaal te gebruiken.
De hier vermelde veiligheidsmaatregelen verminderen het risico op brand, elek-
trische schokken en letsel als ze op de juiste manier worden opgevolgd. Bewaar de 
handleiding op een veilige plaats voor toekomstige referentie, evenals de garantie, 
aankoopbon en doos. Geef deze instructies, indien van toepassing, door aan de 
toekomstige eigenaar van het apparaat. Volg altijd de basis veiligheidsinstructies 
en risicopreventie maatregelen bij het gebruik van een elektrisch apparaat. De fa-
brikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor enige schade als gevolg van het niet naleven 
van deze instructies door de gebruiker.

Bij het gebruik van een elektrisch apparaat moeten altijd de 
volgende elementaire veiligheidsmaatregelen in acht worden 
genomen.
• Zorg ervoor dat de spanning en frequentie van het circuit 

overeenkomen met die aangegeven op het typeplaatje van 
het apparaat.

• Het apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt voor het beoog-
de doel. De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade als 
gevolg van onjuist gebruik of onjuiste behandeling.

• Gebruik het niet buitenshuis of voor commerciële doele-
inden. Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor huishoude-
lijk gebruik. Indien gebruikt voor commerciële doeleinden, 
vervalt de garantie.

• Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het ap-
paraat schoonmaakt, bewegende delen nadert en wanneer 
u het niet gebruikt. 

• Sluit het pas aan als het volledig is gemonteerd.
• Kinderen en dieren moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te 

zorgen dat ze niet spelen met het apparaat of de verpakking.
• Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen en mensen 

met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale capacite-
iten of met een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis als ze onder 

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN
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toezicht staan of geïnstrueerd zijn in het gebruik van het ap-
paraat op een veilige manier en de gevaren die het met zich 
meebrengt begrijpen. 

• Dompel het snoer, de stekker of het hoofdgedeelte nooit 
onder in water of andere vloeistoffen. Mocht het apparaat 
in het water vallen, haal dan onmiddellijk de stekker uit het 
stopcontact en vraag een deskundige om het te controleren 
voordat u het opnieuw gebruikt. Dit kan brand, elektrische 
schokken, letsel of de dood veroorzaken.

• De messen zijn erg scherp. Wees altijd heel voorzichtig.
• Laat het apparaat tijdens het gebruik nooit onbeheerd achter.
• Til of gebruik het apparaat niet als het netsnoer of de stekker 

beschadigd is, als het apparaat niet goed werkt, is gevallen 
of op enigerlei wijze is beschadigd. Neem in geval van schade 
contact op met de klantenservice. Een beschadigd snoer of 
stekker mag uitsluitend worden vervangen door de fabrikant 
of een gekwalificeerd persoon om letsel te voorkomen.

• Gebruik alleen door de fabrikant aanbevolen accessoires.
• Laat het snoer niet over de rand van een tafel of aanrecht 

hangen. Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van hete 
oppervlakken, vermijd de nabijheid van open vuur en allerlei 
soorten hitte en ontstekingsbronnen.

• De maximale capaciteit is 40 g. Gebruik het apparaat niet 
langer dan 1 minuut per keer. Wacht vervolgens 10 minuten 
zodat de motor kan afkoelen.

• Verwerk niet meer dan drie batches continu. Laat het appa-
raat afkoelen tot kamertemperatuur voordat u verdergaat.
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INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK

ONDERDELENLIJST

Verwijder en verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal op de juiste manier en inspec-
teer het product op mogelijke schade. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het zichtbaar 
beschadigd is, neem contact op met de klantenservice.
Als het stopcontact niet overeenkomt met de stekker van het apparaat, vraag dan 
een gekwalificeerde professional om het te vervangen.
Dit apparaat heeft twee verschillende soorten messen waarmee u droog voedsel 
kunt malen en nat voedsel zoals groenten kunt hakken. Gebruik het accessoire met 
twee messen om droge ingrediënten te malen, om natte ingrediënten te hakken, 
gebruik het accessoire met vier messen.

1. Plaats het apparaat op een vlak en stabiel oppervlak.
2. Draai de dop linksom en til hem op.
3. Vul de container met de gewenste hoeveelheid koffiebonen, kruiden, etc. 

Doe de container niet te vol.
4. Plaats het deksel terug op de container en sluit het door het met de klok 

mee te draaien. Dit apparaat is uitgerust met een veiligheidssysteem dat 
voorkomt dat het werkt als het deksel niet goed is bevestigd.

5. Probeer het apparaat niet te bedienen zonder het deksel erop.
6. Sluit het apparaat aan. Om de koffiemolen te bedienen, drukt u op 

het deksel en houdt u deze ingedrukt totdat de gewenste maalgraad 
is bereikt.

7. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact en plaats de inhoud van de grond in 
een luchtdichte container.

1. Deksel voor containers

2. Glazen blad

3. Motor lichaam

4. Container twee messen

5. Container vier messen

1
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REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

AANBEVELINGEN

In overeenstemming met de richtlijnen: 2012/19 / EU en 2015/863 / EU betreffende de be-
perking van het gebruik van gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, 
evenals hun afvalverwerking. Het symbool met de gekruiste vuilnisbak op de verpakking 
geeft aan dat het product aan het einde van zijn levensduur als gescheiden afval wordt in-
gezameld. Daarom moet elk product dat het einde van zijn levensduur heeft bereikt, worden 
afgeleverd bij gespecialiseerde afvalverwijderingscentra voor de selectieve inzameling 
van afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur, of bij de aankoop van soortgelijke 
nieuwe apparatuur in één keer aan de detailhandelaar worden geretourneerd. voor één ba-
sis. Een juiste gescheiden inzameling voor latere inbedrijfstelling van apparatuur die wordt 
verzonden om te worden gerecycled, behandeld en op milieuvriendelijke wijze afgevoerd, 
helpt mogelijke negatieve effecten op het milieu en de gezondheid te voorkomen en opti-
maliseert recycling en hergebruik van de componenten waaruit het apparaat bestaat. . De 
onrechtmatige eliminatie van het product door de gebruiker impliceert de toepassing van 
administratieve sancties in overeenstemming met de wetten.

Bewaar uw koffie altijd in een luchtdichte verpakking om smaak en aroma te be-
houden.
Maal elke keer alleen de hoeveelheid koffie die nodig is voor een optimale smaak.
Doe het koffiebonenreservoir niet te vol. De aanbevolen hoeveelheid is één eetle-
pel koffiebonen per kopje koffie.
Deze molen is alleen geschikt voor droog en bros voedsel. Maal geen vet voedsel 
(bijv. Pinda's) of harde producten (bijv. Rijst).

Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt en 
repareert. 
Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in water of andere vloeistoffen om het te 
reinigen.
Maak het apparaat niet schoon met alcohol of oplosmiddelen.
Gebruik de borstel om resten van gemalen koffie te verwijderen. Raak de messen 
niet aan om mogelijk letsel te voorkomen.
Om resten of geuren uit de kom te verwijderen, maal je een eetlepel zuiveringszout 
en veeg je het daarna grondig af.
Alle verwijderbare onderdelen zijn vaatwasmachinebestendig (op de bovenste 
plank). Leg geen onderdelen op de onderste plank en dompel de hoofdeenheid 
nooit onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
Reinig het buitenoppervlak met een zachte doek.
Berg overtollige kabel op door deze één voor één in het kabelopbergvak aan de 
onderkant te duwen.
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OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

POLSKI

Dziękujemy za wybranie naszej szlifierki. Przed użyciem tego urządzenia i aby za-
pewnić jego jak najlepsze wykorzystanie, należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcję.
Wymienione tutaj środki bezpieczeństwa zmniejszają ryzyko pożaru, porażenia 
prądem i obrażeń, jeśli są odpowiednio przestrzegane. Przechowuj instrukcję w 
bezpiecznym miejscu do wykorzystania w przyszłości, a także gwarancji, dowodu 
zakupu i pudełka. W razie potrzeby przekaż te instrukcje przyszłemu właścicielowi 
urządzenia. Podczas korzystania z urządzenia elektrycznego należy zawsze przes-
trzegać podstawowych instrukcji bezpieczeństwa i środków zapobiegania ryzyku. 
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody wynikające z nie-
przestrzegania przez użytkownika instrukcji.

Podczas korzystania z dowolnego urządzenia elektrycznego 
należy zawsze przestrzegać następujących podstawowych 
zasad bezpieczeństwa.
• Upewnij się, że napięcie i częstotliwość obwodu odpowiadają 

tym wskazanym na tabliczce znamionowej urządzenia.
• Z urządzenia można korzystać wyłącznie zgodnie z jego 

przeznaczeniem. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
szkody wynikające z niewłaściwego użytkowania lub niewła-
ściwej obsługi.

• Nie używaj go na zewnątrz lub w celach komercyjnych. To 
urządzenie jest przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku domo-
wego. W przypadku wykorzystania do celów komercyjnych 
gwarancja traci ważność.

• Zawsze odłączaj urządzenie od zasilania przed czyszcze-
niem, zbliżaniem się do ruchomych części i kiedy go nie 
używasz. 

• Nie podłączaj go, dopóki nie zostanie całkowicie zmontowany.
• Dzieci i zwierzęta muszą być nadzorowane, aby nie bawiły się 

urządzeniem ani opakowaniem.
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• To urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci i osoby o 
ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub 
umysłowych lub bez doświadczenia i wiedzy, jeśli są one 
nadzorowane lub poinstruowane w zakresie bezpiecznego 
korzystania z urządzenia i rozumieją związane z tym niebez-
pieczeństwa. 

• Nigdy nie zanurzaj przewodu, wtyczki ani głównego korpu-
su w wodzie lub innych cieczach. W przypadku wpadnięcia 
urządzenia do wody należy natychmiast odłączyć je od zasi-
lania elektrycznego i poprosić eksperta o sprawdzenie przed 
ponownym użyciem. Może to spowodować pożar, porażenie 
prądem, obrażenia lub śmierć.

• Ostrza są bardzo ostre. Zawsze bądź bardzo ostrożny.
• Nigdy nie pozostawiaj urządzenia bez nadzoru podczas pracy.
• Nie podnosić ani nie obsługiwać urządzenia, jeśli przewód 

zasilający lub wtyczka są uszkodzone lub jeśli urządzenie 
działa nieprawidłowo, zostało upuszczone lub uszkodzone w 
jakikolwiek sposób. W przypadku uszkodzenia skontaktuj się 
z serwisem technicznym. Uszkodzony przewód lub wtyczkę 
musi wymienić wyłącznie producent lub wykwalifikowana 
osoba, aby uniknąć obrażeń.

• Używaj tylko akcesoriów zalecanych przez producenta.
• Nie pozwól, aby przewód zwisał nad krawędzią stołu lub bla-

tu. Nie używaj urządzenia w pobliżu gorących powierzchni, 
unikaj bliskości otwartego ognia i wszelkiego rodzaju źródeł 
ciepła i zapłonu.

• Maksymalna pojemność wynosi 40g. Nie używaj urządzenia 
dłużej niż przez 1 minutę. Następnie poczekaj 10 minut, aż sil-
nik ostygnie.

• Nie przetwarzaj więcej niż trzech partii w sposób ciągły. 
Przed kontynuowaniem pozwól urządzeniu ostygnąć do tem-
peratury pokojowej.
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYCIA

LISTA CZĘŚCI

Wszystkie materiały opakowaniowe należy usunąć i zutylizować we właściwy spo-
sób oraz sprawdzić produkt pod kątem ewentualnych uszkodzeń. Nie używaj urzą-
dzenia, jeśli jest widoczne uszkodzenie, skontaktuj się z serwisem technicznym.
Jeśli gniazdko nie pasuje do wtyczki urządzenia, poproś wykwalifikowanego spec-
jalistę o jego wymianę.
To urządzenie ma dwa różne rodzaje ostrzy, które umożliwiają mielenie suchej żyw-
ności i siekanie mokrej żywności, takiej jak warzywa. Do mielenia suchych skład-
ników używaj akcesorium z dwoma ostrzami, do siekania mokrych składników 
używaj akcesorium z czterema ostrzami.

1. Ustaw urządzenie na płaskiej i stabilnej powierzchni.
2. Obróć nasadkę w lewo i podnieś.
3. Napełnij pojemnik żądaną ilością ziaren kawy, przypraw itp. Nie prze-

pełniaj pojemnika.
4. Załóż pokrywkę z powrotem na pojemnik i zamknij go, obracając go zgod-

nie z ruchem wskazówek zegara. To urządzenie jest wyposażone w sys-
tem bezpieczeństwa, który uniemożliwia jego działanie, jeśli pokrywka 
nie jest prawidłowo zamocowana.

5. Nie próbuj obsługiwać urządzenia bez założonej pokrywy.
6. Podłącz urządzenie. Aby obsługiwać młynek do kawy, naciśnij pokrywkę 

i przytrzymaj ją, aż do uzyskania pożądanego stopnia zmielenia.
7. Odłącz urządzenie od zasilania i umieść zawartość ziemi w szczelnym 

pojemniku.

1. Pokrywa do pojemników

2. Szklany blat

3. Korpus silnika

4. Pojemnik dwa ostrza

5. Pojemnik cztery ostrza
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CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA

Zgodnie z dyrektywami: 2012/19 / UE i 2015/863 / UE w sprawie ograniczenia stosowania 
niebezpiecznych substancji w sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym, a także ich usuwa-
nia. Symbol z przekreślonym pojemnikiem na śmieci pokazany na opakowaniu oznacza, że 
produkt pod koniec okresu użytkowania będzie zbierany jako osobny odpad. Dlatego każdy 
produkt, który osiągnął koniec okresu użytkowania, musi zostać dostarczony do wyspe-
cjalizowanych centrów usuwania odpadów w celu selektywnej zbiórki zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego lub zwrócony do sprzedawcy przy zakupie podobnego 
nowego sprzętu, w jednym dla jednej bazy. Właściwa selektywna zbiórka w celu później-
szego uruchomienia sprzętu przeznaczonego do recyklingu, obróbki i utylizacji w sposób 
przyjazny dla środowiska pomaga zapobiegać potencjalnym negatywnym skutkom dla 
środowiska i zdrowia oraz optymalizuje recykling i ponowne użycie elementy składające 
się na urządzenie. . Niewłaściwe usunięcie produktu przez użytkownika oznacza nałożenie 
sankcji administracyjnych zgodnie z prawem.

REKOMENDACJE
Zawsze przechowuj kawę w szczelnym pojemniku, aby zachować smak i aromat.
Miel za każdym razem tylko potrzebną ilość kawy, aby zapewnić optymalny smak.
Nie przepełniaj pojemnika na ziarna kawy. Zalecana ilość to jedna łyżka ziaren kawy 
na filiżankę kawy.
Ten młynek nadaje się tylko do suchej i kruchej żywności. Nie miel tłustych potraw 
(np. Orzeszków ziemnych) ani twardych produktów (np. Ryżu).

Zawsze odłączaj urządzenie od zasilania przed czyszczeniem i naprawą. 
Nigdy nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie lub innych płynach do czyszczenia.
Nie czyść urządzenia alkoholem lub rozpuszczalnikami.
Za pomocą pędzla usuń resztki zmielonej kawy. Nie dotykaj ostrzy, aby uniknąć 
obrażeń.
Aby usunąć wszelkie pozostałości lub zapach z miski, zmiel jedną łyżkę sody oc-
zyszczonej, a następnie dokładnie ją wytrzyj.
Wszystkie wyjmowane części można myć w zmywarce (na górnej półce). Nie kładź 
żadnych części na dolnej półce i nigdy nie zanurzaj jednostki głównej w wodzie lub 
innych cieczach.
Oczyść zewnętrzną powierzchnię miękką ściereczką.
Przechowuj nadmiar kabla popychając go pojedynczo do przedziału do prze-
chowywania kabli u podstawy.
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